
Rotherham Schools' Forum 
 
Venue: Rockingham Professional 

Development Centre 
Date: Friday, 14 October 2016 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Appointment of Chair for the 2016/17 School Year  
  

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair for the 2016/17 School Year  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Learning Community and Stakeholder Representatives confirmation and 

nomination/election  
  

 
5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17 June 2016 (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
6. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes  
  

 
7. Total Schools Budget 2015/16 - Out-turn (Pages 4 - 11) 
  

 
8. Budget Monitoring to 31st August 2016 (Pages 12 - 14) 
  

 
9. Early Years National Funding Formula - Consultation Update (Page 15) 
  

 
10. Schools Revenue Funding 2017/2018 - National Funding Formula/Direct 

Schools Grant Allocation - Update (Page 16) 
  

 
11. High Needs - Update  
  

 
12. Statistical Neighbours 2015/16 formula values (Page 17) 
  

 
13. Date of Next Meeting  

 
Friday 25th November 2016 
Friday 13th January 2017 
Friday 10th March 2017 
  
(Easter holidays 8th – 23rd April 2017)  

 



  
Friday 28th April 2017 
Friday 16th June 2017 
  
8.30 a.m. start   venue is the Rockingham Professional Development Centre 

 



Rotherham Schools’ Forum 
Friday 17th June 2016 

 
Present:-   D. Naisbitt (Oakwood) (in the Chair).  
 
Learning Community representatives: - T. Mahon (Saint Bernard’s), D. Ball 
(Aston), P. Di’Iasio (Wales), L. Pepper (Clifton), P.Dobbin (Winterhill) 
 
Other stakeholders: - P. Bloor (PRUs), J. Mott (Special Schools), M. Badger 
(Support Staff Trades Unions). J. Thomas (Trade Union) 
 
Also in attendance: -  P. Williams (CYPS), K. Borthwick (CYPS), C. Harrison 
(CYPS), D. Fenton (CYPS),    
D. Ashmore (Teaching School), V. Njegic (Financial Services). A. Richards 
(Secondary Governors), P.R and M Group, Rachael McHaffie (CYPS – Minutes) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: - S. Brook (Teaching Trade 
Unions), J
[...]
 Meetings are still 
appropriate and DN will work with HE to timetable meeting for the 2016/17 academic 
year and to look for another member of Democratic Services to take over whilst HE is 
on Maternity Leave. 
 
Chair and Vice Chair to be elected at the next meeting.  The group do not currently 
have a Vice Chair and this will be addressed at the next meeting. 
 
Members agreed to an emergency meeting should the consultation on NFF determine 
a need. 
 
DN closed the meeting by extending thanks to all members for their support and 
challenge over the last academic year and wished everyone a good summer. 
 

 

Page 3



 
Public Report 

Other Formal Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Report  
 
Rotherham Schools Forum – 14th October 2016 
 
Title 
 
Rotherham Schools Budget Outturn Report for the period ending 31st March 2016  
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan 
 
No 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Andrea Baldwin – CYPS Principal Finance Officer, Finance & Customer Services 
Email: andrea.baldwin@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This Budget Outturn Report confirms the Total Schools Budget allocation for 2015/16 
and provides a financial year end outturn position for this budget based on actual 
income and expenditure for the financial year ended March 2016. 
 
The Total Schools Budget after confirmation of the final Dedicated Schools Grant 
allocation, the EFA Post 16 SEN Funding for 2015/16 and the DSG carry forward 
from 2014/15 was £126,631m (after deductions for Academy recoupment). 
 
The Total Schools Budget Outturn for 2015/16 based on expenditure and income to 
the end of March 2016 was an under spend of £24k (0.02% under budget) including 
the agreed carry forwards from 2014/15 to 2015/16 financial year.   
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 7



The main reasons for the forecast variance on each Funding Block are: 

 

 Schools Block 
o Underspends – £598k due to unallocated funding for Schools in 

Financi
[...]
 

from 2015/16 to 2016/17. 
 
2. Background 
  
2.1  This report presents details of spending against budget for the Total Schools 

Budget covering the 12 month period of the 2015/16 financial year – April 2015 
to March 2016. 

 
3. Key Issues 
  

3.1 The table below shows the outturn position for each funding block against 
agreed revised budgets: 

 

 Table 1:  Summary Schools Outturn 
 

 Revised 
Budget 

31
st

 March 
2016 

Actual 
Outturn 

31
st

 March 
2016 

Variations 
Overspend (+)  
Underspend (-) 

 £000 £000 £000 % 

     

Total Schools Block 90,277 89,679 -598 0.7% 

     

Total High Needs Block 21,922 22,927 1,005 5% 

     

Total Early Years Block 13,482 13,051 -431 -3% 

     

TOTAL FORECAST OUTTURN POSITION 126,631 126,607 -24 -0.02% 

     

 
A more detailed analysis including the original budget, grant adjustments, 
budget virements, carry forward balances and final outturn for the financial year 
ended 31st March 2016 is included within Appendix 1.  

 
3.2 Delegated School Budgets 

For the purposes of this report the DSG is estimated to be in a balanced 
position. The final outturn position on individual school balances is reported 
separately.  

 
 

Page 6



3.3  Presented below is a brief analysis of the main variations compared to budget 
for each funding block. 

 
Schools Block (£598k underspend) 
 

3.4 School Rates (£520k) 
 The rates budget included a carry forward of £473k from the Schools Block in 

2014/15 to offset potential rate increases in future years. 
 
3.5 Schools Contingencies (£78k) 

 Unallocated Schools in Financial Difficulty Funding £83k; 

 Servicing of School Forum budget £2k; 

 Copyright licences for Schools £16k; 

 Academy recoupment of £130k for Eastwood Village School, this will be 
adjusted by the DFE in the 2016/17 financial year. 

 Over spend on Pupil Growth fund allocations of £153k. 
 
 High Needs Block (£1,005m overspend) 
 
3.6 SEN Placements and Top up Funding – £1,528m 

An overs
[...]


Post 16-24 SEN Provision 1,648 0 1,648 1,511 -137

Special Educational Complex Needs - Statemented Placements - Out of Authority - Independent 

and non maintained Schools 1,979 0 1,979 1,411 -568

Social Care Residential Out of Authority Placements (Education costs) 0 321 321

SEN Extra District Placements 222 0 222 158 -64

Education, Health and Care Assessment Team 53 0 53 42 -11

Commissioning Team (SEND Placements) 35 0 35 35 0

Early Years ASD Support 76 0 76 71 -5

Hearing Impaired Service 637 0 637 598 -39

Visual Impaired Service 475 0 475 465 -10

Learning Support Service and Autism Communication Team (Inc READ Service) 588 0 588 556 -32

Portage 231 0 231 223 -8

Pupil Referral Units - Delegated Budget 2,240 -350 304 -45 2,195 2,195 0

Educated Other than at School - Transport 48 0 48 78 30

Home Tuition  Service 140 0 140 145 5

0

TOTAL HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 21,763 0 81 0 655 -578 159 21,922 22,927 1,005

Special Delegated Budget 0 1 1 1 1

Nursery Delegated Budget 1,706 55 55 1,761 1,761 0

Primary Delegated Budget 4,062 -706 -706 3,356 3,356 0

Private, Voluntary and Independent Nursery Education (3 & 4 Year Olds Funding) 3,495 -309 129 360 179 3,675 3,348 -327

Early Years 2 Year Old Funding 4,848 -1,375 -339 -320 150 -1,884 2,963 2,863 -100

Childcare Inclusion Support 0 170 170 170 187 17

Early Years Academy Payments and Grant Adjustments 0 695 861 1,556 1,556 1,535 -21

0

TOTAL EARLY YEARS BLOCK 14,111 0 -989 0 -320 680 -629 13,482 13,051 -431

TOTAL DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 138,498 -12,771 -908 0 -174 1,036 -12,818 125,681 125,657 -24

EFA Post 16 Special Education 943 7 7 950 950 0

TOTAL SCHOOLS BUDGET 139,441 -12,771 -901 0 -174 1,036 -12,811 126,631 126,607 -24

P
age 11



Rotherham Total Schools Budget Monitoring Report for the period ending 30th 
September 2016. 
 
Variations to the revised budget are outlined below. 
 

Schools Block (£39k underspend) 
 

 Underspend of £39k on copyright licences for Schools. 
 

High Needs Block (£4.830m 
[...]
 the peripatetic Team at the 
end of August 2016). 

 

 Learning Support and Autism Communication Service (£25k overspend) 
Forecast shortfall on the income target on Autism Communication Team £35k, 
overspend on transport costs £4k (ACT) and training £1k offset by staff slippage 
£13k (ACT) and READ £2k. 

Page 12 Agenda Item 8



 

 Portage Service (£15k underspend) 
Underspend on staffing £18k due to vacant posts offset by additional spend on 
supplies £3k. 

 

 Educated other than at school – Staffing costs (£56k overspend) 
Staffing costs of Inclusion officers for children educated other than at School. 

 

 Educated other than at school – Transport (£7k underspend) 
Overspend on taxi provision of £6k offset by an underspend on bus passes of 
£13k for pupils within the PRU system. 

 

 Home Tuition Service (£61k underspend) 
A reduction in tutor costs of £57k, an additional £5k income from rechargeable 
pupil costs, offset by an overspend on supplies of £1k. Forecast based on 14 in 
year pupils accessing the service and 3 referrals pending. The budget was based 
on funding for 19 students.  
 

 Virtual School (£185k overspend) 
Forecast funding shortfall of Virtual School Team met from High Needs Block. 

 
 

Early Years Block (no variation) 

 

Page 13



APPENDIX 1

Total Schools Budget Monitoring 2016/17 as at 30th September 2016

A B C D E F G H I J K

Description

Original Budget 

Allocation    1st 

April 2016

Academy 

Recoupment

Revision to 

Initial 

Estimate/Grant 

Adjustments

 Budget 

Virements 

 Estimated 

C/Fwd Balances 

from 2015/16 inc 

in original 

Budget

Add Actual 

C/Fwd Balances 

from 2015/16

Total 

Adjustments

Revised Budget 

Allocation 

2016/17         

30th September 

16

Actual Spend 

1st April to 30th 

September 16

Projected 

Outturn Position

Current 

Projected Year 

End Variance 

(over spend 

+/under spend -)
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Delegated Schools
[...]
 0

TOTAL HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 21,991 -1,727 0 0 996 -1,005 -1,736 20,255 13,952 25,085 4,830

Nursery Delegated Budget 1,803 0 -125 -125 1,678 839 1,678 0

Primary Delegated Budget 3,537 0 -747 -747 2,790 1,395 2,790 0

Private, Voluntary and Independent Nursery Education (3 & 4 Year Olds Funding) 3,563 244 361 605 4,168 1,650 4,168 0

Early Years 2 Year Old Funding 2,429 50 0 70 120 2,549 834 2,549 0

Early Years Academy Payments and Grant Adjustments 1,463 0 872 872 2,335 663 2,335 0

0 0

TOTAL EARLY YEARS BLOCK 12,795 0 294 0 0 431 725 13,520 5,380 13,520 0

TOTAL DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 124,593 -11,714 294 0 980 24 -10,417 114,176 59,793 118,967 4,791

EFA Post 16 Special Education 950 -496 -496 454 227 454 0

TOTAL SCHOOLS BUDGET 125,543 -11,714 -202 0 980 24 -10,913 114,630 60,020 119,421 4,791

P
age 14



Briefing for Schools Forum – October 2016 

The Proposed DfE Early Years National Funding Formula 

The Department for Education (DfE) provide Early Years Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding to Local 

Authorities (LA) to fund early years providers to deliver early education provision for all 3 and 4 year olds.   

All 3 and 4 year olds are entitled to 15 hours per week of early education for 38 weeks per year.   This 

provision can be provided by any Ofsted registered early years provider such as private day nurseries, pre-

schools and childminders (Private, Voluntary, Independent - PVI), and by academy and maintained 

schools.   The funding provided by the DfE for this purpose to LAs is based on historical spending 

allocations and there is wide variation in the funding provided to LAs, and thus to providers.   In addition, 

from September 2017 working parents will be entitled to a further 15 hours of childcare per week, making a 

total of 30 hours early education and childcare per week for 38 weeks per year.   

The DfE are seeking to develop a national funding formula which provides fair and transparent funding to 

all LAs.  They are also committed to providing additional funding to improve the funding rates for providers 

to ensure there is a ‘strong and sustainable early years funding system that is fair, transparent and 

maximises funding to providers’ (page 3, consultation document).   The DfE funding consultation proposals 

relate to both the universal 15 hours entitlement and the additional 15 hours for working families from 

September 2017. 

The DfE launched a consultation on 11th August 2016 to consult on proposals for a new national funding 

formula.  This consultation closed on 22nd September 2016.   All schools, academies and PVI providers 

were alerted to this consultation via email.   The DfE intend that the outcome of the consultation will be 

published in the Autumn term, with implementation from April 2017. 

Given the tight timescale for an April 2017 implementation, the DfE have indicated that LAs should begin to 

consult with providers and plan indicative funding allocations based on the content of the consultation 

document and the tables published alongside the consultation providing indicative funding rates. 

The Early Years and Childcare Service are currently consulting with providers on April 2017 funding rates 

based on the indicative information provided by the DfE through the consultation.   The methods of 

consultation are: 

• PVI provider owner/manager meeting 

• Primary Headteachers meeting 

• Childminder consultation group 

• Email correspondence to all providers 

• Early Education Working Group 

Following publication of DfE funding allocations for April 2017, the final proposed funding rates for providers 

from April 2017 will be put to the Strategic Director of Children’s Services via his Directorate Leadership 

Team meeting for approval and shared with Schools Forum. 

 

Jane Moore, Early Years Quality and Curriculum Adviser, Tel 01709 334005, email 

jane.moore@rotherham.gov.uk 

Aileen Chambers, Early Years and Childcare Manager (Early Education, FIS, Sufficiency), Tel ext: 54770, 

email aileen.chambers@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 15 Agenda Item 9



 
Briefing for Schools Forum 
 
Schools revenue funding 2017 to 2018 
 
In July 2016 the Education Secretary announced that the implementation of the national funding 
formula had been delayed until 2018-19. For 2017-18 schools will be funded through their local 
formula 
 
Details of the government’s response to the first stage of consultation on Schools and High Needs 

funding will be published in the autumn along with second stage proposals.    

DSG funding arrangements for 2017/18 - highlights  
 
DSG Blocks - allocation of funding 2017/18:  Using historic spend data, an exercise has been 

undertaken to realign funding to the three DSG blocks – Schools, High Needs and Early Years.  Final 

allocations will be announced in December 2016, and will include the data from the October 2016 

census.  For the financial year 2017/18, it remains possible to move funding between the blocks.   

 

Schools Block: The Schools Block has been increased by £0.65m to cover costs arising from 

retained duties previously covered by the Education Services Grant (ESG) details of what is covered 

under this arrangement will be included in the DfE’s consultation on The School and Early Years 

Finance Regulations, which is expected later this year. Local authorities will need to ensure sufficient 

funding is retained centrally to cover duties previously funded by the ESG retained rate.  

School Budget Shares:.  The minimum funding guarantee will remain at -1.5% for 2017/18 which will 

continue to offer schools protection against changes in funding rates, but not falling rolls. The schools 

funding formula, with final funding allocations, must be submitted to the EFA by 20 January 2017.  

High Needs Block: The High Needs Block has been increased by £1.64m, a transfer of post-16 

place funding for high needs places in further education (FE) colleges.  It is assumed that this 
[...]
mount 

Per Pupil (£)

IDACI Primary 

B6 Amount 

Per Pupil (£)

IDACI 

Secondary B6 

Amount Per 

Pupil (£)

Barnsley 0.00 273.71 273.71 311.81 311.81 384.00 384.00 503.31 503.31 647.68 647.68 840.18 840.18

Doncaster 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dudley 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 311.11 311.11 622.23 622.23 933.34 933.34 1,244.45 1,244.45

Hartlepool 777.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Redcar and Cleveland 600.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 700.00 700.00 700.00 700.00 775.00 775.00

Rotherham 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

St Helens 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 242.57 0.00 368.04 0.00 1,157.28 1,179.63

Tameside 832.25 0.00 0.00 104.00 130.00 156.00 195.00 260.00 325.00 312.00 390.00 364.00 455.00

Telford and Wrekin 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Wakefield 1,004.00 320.10 451.00 349.76 504.20 378.94 546.39 422.00 589.15 477.00 626.13 691.00 819.00

Wigan 1,004.00 209.00 289.00 260.00 379.00 347.00 470.00 422.00 554.00 477.00 614.00 691.00 819.00

Primary/ 

Secondary  

Ratio

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 12


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17 June 2016
	7 Total Schools Budget 2015/16 - Out-turn
	Appendix 1 Total Schools Budget Outturn 2015-16

	8 Budget Monitoring to 31st August 2016
	DSG Budget Monitoring Report (Sep-16)

	9 Early Years National Funding Formula - Consultation Update
	10 Schools Revenue Funding 2017/2018 - National Funding Formula/Direct Schools Grant Allocation - Update
	12 Statistical Neighbours 2015/16 formula values



Minutes of the meeting


1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 14/10/16 

 

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 

FRIDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2016 
 
Present:-    
 
Learning Community representatives:- Mrs. D. Ball (Aston Learning Community); 
Mrs. G. Hemming (Wales Learning Community); Mr. D. Naisbitt (Oakwood High 
School); Mr. P. Goward (Rawmarsh Children’s Centre School); Mrs. L. Pepper 
(Clifton Learning Community); 
 
Other stakeholders:- Mr. P. Bloor (Pupil Referral Units); Mrs. J. Mott (Special 
Schools); Mrs. S. Brook (NASUWT); Mr. D. Ashmore (Teaching Schools); Mr. S. 
Scott (Day Nurseries - Private, Voluntary, Independent); Mr. A. Richards (Secondary 
Governors); 
 
Also in attendance:- Mrs. K. Borthwick (RMBC Head of School Effectiveness 
Service); Mrs. A. Chambers (RMBC Early Years and Childcare Service); Mr. M. 
Chambers (RMBC Finance); Mrs. V. Njegic (RMBC Finance).  
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Mr. T. Mahon (St. Bernard’s High 
School); Mr. A. Riches (Brinsworth Academy); I. Treloar (Thrybergh Academy); Mr. J. 
Morrison and Mr. A. Kitchen (Swinton Academy);  Mr. C. Eccles and Mr. I. Holborn 
(Dinnington Academy); Mrs. P. Dobbin (Redscope Primary School); Mrs. K. 
Sherburn (Rawmarsh Monkwood Primary School); Mr. D. Silvester (Wath CE 
Primary School); Mr. M. Young (Eastwood Village School); Mr. G. Gillard (Sheffield 
Diocese); Mrs. P Williams (RMBC Inclusion); Mr. P. Bayliss (FE Colleges); Mr. F. 
Sprague (NUT); Mr. M. Badger (UNISON). 
  
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE 2016/17 SCHOOL YEAR  

 

 Agreed:-  That Mr. D. Naisbitt (Head Teacher, Oakwood High School), be 
appointed Chair of the Rotherham Schools’ Forum for the 2016/2017 
academic year. 
 
(Mr. D. Naisbitt in the Chair) 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2016/17 SCHOOL YEAR  

 

 Agreed:-  That Mrs. D. Ball (Head Teacher, Treeton CE Primary School), be 
appointed Vice-Chair of the Rotherham Schools’ Forum for the 2016/2017 
academic year. 

 
3. LEARNING COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER REPRESENTATIVES 

CONFIRMATION AND NOMINATION/ELECTION  

 

 Discussion took place on the current membership status of the Rotherham 
Schools’ Forum for the 2016/2017 academic year. It was essential to 
maintain the balance of academy and non-academy schools being represented 
on the Forum.  As more schools became academies, that balance would have 
to be reassessed to ensure that representation from both sectors on the 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 14/10/16 2 
 

Forum accurately reflected the position in the Rotherham Borough area. 
 
Agreed:- That there shall be continual review of membership to ensure that the 
balance of academy and non-academy schools represented on the Rotherham 
Schools’ Forum accurately reflects the balance of the sectors in the 
Rotherham Borough area. 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2016  

 

 Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Rotherham Schools 
Forum, held on 17th June, 2016, be approved as a correct record.  

 
5. MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  

 

 Discussion took place on the following items from the minutes of the previous 
meeting:- 
 
(1) (Minute 38) – Partnership work with Lincolnshire County Council – the 
Forum noted that Commissioner Patricia Bradwell had taken over from 
Malcolm Newsam as the Children’s Social Care Commissioner, as part of the 
Borough Council’s improvement process. Commissioner Bradwell, as an 
elected Councillor, is the Deputy Leader of Lincolnshire County Council. 
Accordingly, there was now significant partnership work between the Borough 
Council and Lincolnshire County Council. Progress reports on the partnership 
work had to be submitted to the Department for Education at intervals of three 
months. 
 
(2) (Minute 39) – New Primary Schools and Lessons Learned – the Forum 
noted the progress of the Eastwood Village Primary School, which had begun 
its second academic year in September 2016. Year 5 pupils were now on roll 
(ie: the 2015/16 Year 4 cohort moving up) and this Primary School was soon 
to admit a number of pupils with special educational needs. 
 
Discussion also took place on the proposed new primary schools intended to 
be constructed within the new developments at Bassingthorpe Farm (near 
Greasbrough) and at Waverley (near Catcliffe). In association with the 
Department for Education and the Regional Schools Commissioner, the 
Borough Council has produced guidance notes and (in November 2016) will 
invite expressions of interest in respect of the planning and development of the 
new primary school to be built at Waverley. There was no specific timescale yet 
available for the Bassingthorpe Farm development. 
 
(3) (Minute 40) – Proposed National Funding Formula – members of the 
Rotherham Schools Forum should maintain their awareness of the proposed 
National Funding Formula. However, whilst it is still the intention of the 
Government to introduce this Formula, the second stage of the Government’s 
consultation process has been delayed until the Autumn, 2016. 
 
(4) (Minute 42) - SEND update – the presentation slides for this item are to be 
distributed to all members of the Rotherham Schools Forum. 

 
6. TOTAL SCHOOLS BUDGET 2015/16 - OUT-TURN  

 



3 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 14/10/16 

 

 The Rotherham Schools Forum considered the Total Schools Budget Out-turn 
and Monitoring Report for the 2015/16 financial year. The report stated that 
the out-turn position for the Total Schools Budget was based on actual income 
and expenditure for the financial year which had ended on 31st March, 2016.  
This budget out-turn showed an underspend of £24,000 (0.02% under budget) 
for the year, including the agreed amounts brought forward from the 
2014/15 financial year into 2015/16. The report included the reasons for 
the forecast variance on each of the three Funding Blocks:- 
 
: Schools Block              : High Needs Block                 : Early Years Block. 
 
Details of the proposed amounts to be carried forward to the 2016/17 Total 
Schools Budget were also included in the report. 
 
The Schools Forum’s discussion of this item highlighted the following issues:- 
 
: the rules for the virement of funds between the three budget Blocks and 
budget heads of account; it was noted that rules were established by the 
Department for Education and by the Education Funding Agency; 
 
: the reasons for the budget overspend of the High Needs Block (a further 
report would be submitted to a future meeting of the Rotherham Schools 
Forum on this matter); 
 
: Members of the Rotherham Schools Forum were invited to submit individual 
questions on the Total Schools Budget Out-turn Report (in writing or by 
electronic mail) to the Finance Officers. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the Total Schools Budget Out-turn position for the 2015/16 
financial year, as contained in the report now submitted, be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed budget balance amounts to be carried forward to the 
2016/17 Total Schools Budget, as now reported, be noted. 

 
7. BUDGET MONITORING TO 31ST AUGUST 2016  

 

 The Rotherham Schools Forum considered the Total Schools Budget 
Monitoring Report for the current 2016/17 financial year. The report had 
been distributed in advance of this meeting, although slightly late, so as to 
include budget monitoring information for the period to 30 September 2016 
(ie: six months of the financial year). The information within the report affected 
the three main blocks within the budget and the following variations to the 
revised budget:- 
 
Schools Block : £39,000 underspend 
High Needs Block : £4,830,000 overspend 
Early Years Block : no variation 
 
It was noted that, at its forthcoming meeting, the High Needs Budget Sub-
Group would be considering the issues which have resulted in the significant 
budget overspend of the High Needs Block (Minute No. 10 below refers). 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the Total Schools Budget Monitoring Report for the current 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 14/10/16 4 
 

financial year to 30 September, 2016, as now submitted, be noted. 
 
(2) That, after initial consideration by the High Needs Budget Sub-Group, a 
further report be submitted to a meeting of the Rotherham Schools Forum, 
early in 2017, concerning the reasons for the budget overspend of the High 
Needs Block. 

 
8. EARLY YEARS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - CONSULTATION 

UPDATE  

 

 The Rotherham Schools Forum considered a report and received a 
presentation from Mrs. A. Chambers (RMBC Early Years and Childcare 
Service) about the Early Education National Funding Formula for 3 years’ and 4 
years’ old children. 
 
The report stated that all 3 and 4 year olds are entitled to 15 hours per week 
of early education for 38 weeks per year, from any Ofsted registered early 
years provider such as private day nurseries, pre-schools and childminders 
(Private, Voluntary, Independent) and by academy and maintained schools.   The 
funding provided by the Department for Education for this purpose, to Local 
Authorities, is based on historical spending allocations and there is wide 
variation in the funding provided to Local Authorities and thus to providers.   In 
addition, from September 2017 working parents will be entitled to a further 15 
hours of childcare per week, making a total of 30 hours early education and 
childcare per week for 38 weeks per year. 
 
The Department for Education is seeking to develop a national funding formula 
which provides fair and transparent funding to all Local Authorities and has 
consulted on this proposal during the period from 11 August until 22 
September, 2016. The outcome of the consultation process may not be 
announced until mid-December 2016. 
 
The Schools Forum discussed various issues arising from the report and the 
presentation:- 
 
: the intended fair, efficient and effective distribution of funding; 
 
: sharing information with primary schools and with early years’ education 
providers; 
 
: base rate funding of core costs; additional needs funding (eg: relating to 
receipt of disability living allowance); area cost adjustment (eg: general labour 
market measure); 
 
: the impact of the increasing cost of business rates upon the area cost 
adjustment; 
 
: the proposed national rate, within this funding formula, as well as the individual 
local authority rate for Rotherham; the initial rate introduced in April 2017 is 
likely to remain unchanged for three or four financial years; 
 
: the use of local authority supplements (eg: deprivation; rural or sparse 
populations); whether other supplements are necessary; 



5 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 14/10/16 

 

 
: the Inclusion Fund for children with special educational needs; this matter will 
be considered by the High Needs Sub-Group; 
 
: the proposed transitional arrangements and the intention for the new funding 
formula to be introduced in the Rotherham Local Authority, in full, in April 
2017; notification to all providers; 
 
: the Early Education Working Group is to develop the hourly rate and 
supplements for the 2017/18 financial year, using feedback from the 
consultation; 
 
: the funding is likely to be self-contained and virement to and from other 
funding blocks will not be permitted; however, this specific issue is not 
mentioned within the consultation documents. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the contents of the report and presentation, now submitted, 
about the proposed Early Education National Funding Formula be noted. 
 
(2) That the outcome of the Department for Education’s consultation process 
on this proposal be reported to the meeting of the Rotherham Schools Forum 
to be held on 13 January, 2017. 
 
(3) That the presentation slides be distributed to all members of the 
Rotherham Schools Forum. 

 
9. SCHOOLS REVENUE FUNDING 2017/2018 - NATIONAL FUNDING 

FORMULA/DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT ALLOCATION - UPDATE  

 

 Further to Minute No. 33 of the meeting of the Rotherham Schools Forum held 
on 22nd April, 2016, consideration was given to a report concerning the 
National Funding Formula/Dedicated Schools Grant allocation. 
 
The report stated that, during July, 2016, the Secretary of State for Education 
announced that the implementation of the national funding formula had been 
delayed until 2018/19. Consequently, for the 2017/18 financial year, schools 
will be funded through their local formula. 
 
Details of the Government’s response to the first stage of consultation on 
Schools and High Needs funding will be published during the Autumn 2016, 
together with the second stage proposals. The second stage consultation is 
likely to include details of the Education Services Grant (ESG) Retained rate and 
General Fund rate, both of which require clarity. 
 
The Dedicated Schools Grant funding arrangements for 2017/18 were 
summarised within the submitted report. 
 
Reference was made to the Education Services Grant (ESG) funding which, in 
respect of Local Authority maintained schools, would cease in September 
2017. However, it was noted that this ESG funding would continue for 
academies until the end of the 2019/2020 financial year. 
 
The Schools Forum noted that the Dedicated Schools Grant baseline re-



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 14/10/16 6 
 

alignment would result in a small decrease in the annual funding the Local 
Authority received for each school pupil.  
 
The Schools Forum requested further information about the minimum funding 
guarantee applied to Special Schools formula funding. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the contents of the National Funding Formula/Direct Schools 
Grant allocation, as now submitted, be noted. 
 
(2) That further information be reported to the next meeting of the Rotherham 
Schools Forum on the minimum funding guarantee. 

 
10. HIGH NEEDS - UPDATE  

 

 Arising from discussion earlier in the meeting in respect of the Total Schools 
Budget Out-turn and Monitoring Report (Minutes Nos. 6 and 7 above refer), 
the Rotherham Schools Forum agreed that the reasons for the High Needs 
Block overspend should be referred to the High Needs Budget Sub-Group for 
detailed initial consideration.  
 
The issues discussed about the High Needs Block budget were:- 
 
: the considerable demands upon resources, which continue to increase and 
are at times unpredictable, meaning that services often have to be reactive at 
short notice; 
 
: the length of time required to control expenditure; 
 
: the high cost of out-of-Authority placements; 
 
: the requirement for sufficiency, forward planning to meet the education, 
health and care needs of each child; 
 
: the need to review the funding allocated for special schools. 
 
The following arrangements were agreed for the Budget Sub-Group:- 
 
: membership of the High Needs Block Budget Sub-Group is – Mr. P. Di’lasio, 
Mrs. P. Dobbin, Mrs. P. Williams (Inclusion), Mrs. J. Mott, Mr. P. Bloor, together 
with a representative of Early Years and with Finance Officers also in 
attendance; 
 
: the Chair of the Budget Sub-Group shall be a school/academy head teacher; 
 
: the Budget Sub-Group will arrange a meeting on a date before the date of the 
next meeting of the Rotherham Schools Forum; 
 
: the Budget Sub-Group’s deliberations shall be reported to a future meeting of 
the Rotherham Schools Forum. 

 
11. STATISTICAL NEIGHBOURS 2015/16 FORMULA VALUES  

 

 The Rotherham Schools Forum discussed the contents of the submitted 



7 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 14/10/16 

 

spreadsheet containing comparative funding data for both Rotherham MBC 
and its local authority statistical neighbours, for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
Discussion took place on the factors which were permissible in terms of 
funding for pupil places, although those factors were not used in Rotherham’s 
formula. One such factor was funding for this Authority’s Looked After Children, 
for which guidance may be available. 
 
Agreed:- That the comparative funding information for 2015/16, as now 
submitted, be noted. 

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Agreed:- (1) That the next meeting of the Rotherham Schools’ Forum take 
place on Friday 25th November, 2016, at the Rockingham Professional 
Development Centre, commencing at 8.30 a.m. 
 
(2) That future meetings of the Rotherham Schools’ Forum shall take place at 
the Rockingham Professional Development Centre, commencing at 8.30 a.m. 
on the following dates:-  
 

• Friday 13th January, 2017 

• Friday 10th March, 2017 

• Friday 28th April, 2017 

• Friday 16th June, 2017 
 

 


